

**TR Case No. 16 of 2022**

***Order No. 28 Dated: 10.09.2024***

Today the case record is put up on the prayer of custody accused Zafar Khan who by petition prays for preponing the next date of this case in view of the direction of the Hon'ble Court as passed in CRM Z(NDPS) 740/2024 wherein the Hon'ble Court has given direction to this court to consider the issue of framing charge at the earliest preferably within two months from the next date fixed before this court without granting unnecessary adjournment to either of the parties. In this behalf prosecution separately files a petition wherein prosecution supported the above contention and prayer of the accused.

After hearing both sides I have perused the case record and I find that the next date of this case has been fixed on 14.11.2024 for E/R of W/P/A against one of the accused namely against Dipak Bahadur. Thus, in view of the present status of this case wherein W/PA is pending against co-accused Dipak Bahadur, as such immediately the next date can not be preponed. Hopefully on the next date, the charge against the accused persons who are on bail and who is in custody be considered on the next date after filing the present case against the absconding accused if he is not brought before the court under arrest or does not surrender himself.

Thus, at this stage the prayer for preponing the next date of this case is not allowed.

To date (14.11.2024) for appearance of the accused on bail, production of the accused and E/R of W/P/A against accused Dipak Bahadur.

Dictated & Corrected by me,

Special Judge,

Judge, Special Court under  
N.D.P.S Act, Howrah.