

CNR No. WBHW01-001839-2022
T. R Case No. 16 of 2022

Order No. 29 dated: 08.11.2024.

An application has been filed on behalf of the accused Sumit Kumar Thakur @ Suit Kumar Thakur and Tapas Malo along with server copy of an order dated 05.11.2024 passed by the Hon'ble Court in CRM (N.D.P.S) 1543 of 2024 along with an affidavit by the Ld. Counsel, affirming the genuinity of the said order. It is prayed for on behalf of accused Sumit Kumar Thakur @ Suit Kumar Thakur and Tapas Malo to allow the accused persons to furnish the bond as directed by the Hon'ble High Court.

Another application has been filed on behalf of the accused Zafar Khan along with server copy of an order dated 05.11.2024 passed by the Hon'ble Court in CRM (N.D.P.S) 1482 of 2024 along with an affidavit by the Ld. Counsel, affirming the genuinity of the said order. It is prayed for on behalf of accused Zafar Khan to allow the accused person to furnish the bond as directed by the Hon'ble High Court.

Perused the applications.

Heard.

It appears from the order of the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta that the accused persons have been granted bail upon furnishing a bond of 10,000/- each with two sureties of like amount each, one of whom must be local, to the satisfaction of the learned Special Judge under NDPS Act Howrah on condition that the petitioners shall appear before the trial court on every date of hearing and shall not intimidate witnesses or tamper with evidence in any manner whatsoever and on further condition that petitioners while on bail shall remain within the district of Howrah and provide address where they shall reside to the investigating agency and court below and report to the officer-in-charge of Liluah PS once a week until further orders.

In the event they fail to appear before the trial court without justifiable cause, the trial court shall be at liberty to cancel their bail automatically without reference to this court.

It appears from the another order of the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta that the accused person has been granted bail upon furnishing bond of 10,000/- (Rupees Ten thousand only), with two sureties of like amount each, one of whom must be local, to the satisfaction of the learned Judge Special Court under NDPS Act-cum-Additional District & Sessions Judge, 3rd Court Howrah subject to

condition that the said petitioner shall appear before the trial court on every date of hearing until further orders and shall not intimidate witnesses or tamper with evidence in any manner whatsoever or commit similar offences in future and on further condition that the petitioner, while on bail, shall remain within the district of Howrah and shall provide the address where he shall presently reside to the Investigating Agency as well as the court below and shall report to the officer-in-charge, Liluah Police Station once in a week until further orders.

In the event he fails to appear before the trial court without any justifiable cause, the trial court shall be at liberty to cancel his bail automatically without reference to this court.

The prayers are considered and allowed. The accused persons are at liberty to furnish bond as have been stipulated by the Hon'ble Court.

To date.

Dictated & Corrected by me

Special Judge,
Incharge

Judge, Special Court under
N.D.P.S Act, Howrah.
Incharge